“Construction of the new 220/110 kV Traktora Substation (adjacent to the existing 110/20 kV 

Traktora substation), with a 1x150 MVA autotransformer”. 

RELEVANT CODE IN THE COMMON PROCUREMENT DICTIONARY (CPV): 

45232221-7 - Transformer substation 

VALUE OF FUND LIMIT:  

916,142,823 (nine hundred and sixteen million one hundred and forty-two thousand eight hundred 

and twenty-three) Lekë excluding VAT, from the revenues of OST sh.a., converted to the value of 

9,497,644.85 (nine million four hundred and ninety-seven thousand six hundred and forty-four 

point eighty-five) Euro excluding VAT, according to the exchange rate on 29.12.2025 (1 EUR = 

96.46 ALL). 

Argumentation in relation to Article 39 of Law No. 162, dated 23.12.2020 “On public 

procurement”, for not dividing the procurement procedure into lots:

[...]

285, dated 

19.05.2021 “On the approval of public procurement rules” as amended. 

2.2. Economic and financial capacity:   

2.2.1 To prove financial and economic capacity, the economic operator bidding must have a 

minimum annual turnover of at least 1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred million) ALL 

for the last 3 (three) financial years. 

This requirement is considered fulfilled if the economic operator reaches the minimum 

turnover value in at least one year of the required period. 

As proof of meeting this qualification criterion, the economic operator bidding must have

[...]

capacities to carry it out on time and in accordance with the required technical specifications. For 

this, the bidding EO must have the appropriate economic availability and for this purpose, it is 

argued that the turnover value should be in the amount of 1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred 

million) ALL. 

2.3 Technical capacity:   

2.3.1 The economic operator bidding, in order to prove previous experience, must have carried 

out at least: 

a) similar work for a single object in a value not less than 450,000,000 (four hundred and 

fifty million) ALL excluding VAT and which has been carried out during the last five years, 

from the date of publication of the contract notice; 

b) similar work up to a limit, where the total monetary value of the work carried out, taken 

together during the last five years, is not less than 1,800,000,000 (one billion eight hundred 

million) ALL excluding VAT. 

Fulfilling one of the two above-mentioned conditions makes the bid eligible. 

As evidence of previous experience, the Bidding EO must present certificates issued by a 

public entity for the successful completion of the contract, indicating the value, the deadline